med 11.09.99

REC

11-22-1999



101205347

Our Ref.: 2920-263

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignment Washington D.C. 20231

To the Honorable Commissioner of Potents and Trademorks. Plan	one would be start to the terminal to the term
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea	
Name of conveying party(ies): Brian K. WHEATLEY	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
3	
Norman H. LUNDSTROM	Name: ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION
Robert W. LYNCH	Internal Address:
R. Stephen SCHEFFEE	Street Address: 5945 Wellington Road
	*** * **
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	w.C.
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Gainsville
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	State/Country: Va
☐ Security Assignment ☐ Change of Name	Zip: 20155-1699
☐ Other	
Execution Date: 10/26/99; 10/27/99; 10/29/99; 10/29/99;	Additional name/s & address/es attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
10/26/99	100 2110
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executi	on date of the application is: 69/436344
	01/13837
A. Patent Application No(s).	/ B.
(1) Unknown	(1)
(2)	(2)
(3)	(3)
Additional numbers at	1 ' '
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	
concoming document should be manda.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: Bryan H. Davidson	⊠ Enclosed
Dijuiri. Davidson	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	Transfized to be charged to deposit decount #11 1710
Internal Audress.	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
8 th Floor	14-1140.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	14-1140.
DO NOT US	E THIC CD A CE
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statements and signature.	tion is two and compet and any attached convict a true conv
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	thion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
November 0, 1000	
Bryan H. Davidson	November 9, 1999
Name of Person Signing Date	
Reg. No. 30,251 Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]	
Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document.	
141000 WITH 100T 0000000 141140 06476744	

11/19/1999 NVILLARI 00000024 141140 0\$436344

01 FC:581

40.00 DF

85s901!.DOC

ASSIGNMENT

au

WHEREAS, Brian K. WHEATLEY, Norman H. LUNDSTROM, Robert W. LYNCH, R. Stephen SCHEFFEE and James D. MARTIN (hereinafter ASSIGNORS) of 6309 Swains Road, Marshall, VA 20115; 8140 Bayonett Way, Apt. 101, Manassas, VA 20109; 7312 Stuart Circle, Warrenton, VA 20187; 9450 Jenerio Court, Lorton, VA 22079; and 11113 Luxberry Court, Manassas, VA 20109; respectively, have invented a certain improvement in LOW ASH GAS GENERANT AND IGNITION COMPOSITIONS FOR VEHICLE OCCUPANT PASSIVE RESTRAINT SYSTEMS for which a so-entitled application for Letters Patent of the United States is being concurrently executed herewith (Attorney Docket No. 2920-263)

WHEREAS, ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation having an office and place of business at 5945 Wellington Road, Gainsville, VA 20155-1699, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

And, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention; and to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

Agreeing, further, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

10/26/99	Brian K Wheatley
/ /Date	Brian K. WHEATLEY
Witnessed by:	
Elizabeth Stardison	10/26/99
Name:	Date: /
Ow dy	Norman H. LUNDSTROM
Date	Normali H. LUNDS I KOW
Witnessed by:	s 1
10/29/95	18/27/94 Date:
Name:	Date.

PATENT REEL: 010387 FRAME: 0144

•	- Rober Dign
Date Witnessed by:	Robert W. LYNCH
Jam B. Mon	10/29/99
Name:	Date:
10-29-99	C. Stephe Ship
Date Witnessed by:	R. Stephen SCHEFFEE
1.7.Do	10/29/59
Name:	Date:
10-76-99	ames 2 marter
Date	James D. MARTIN
Witnessed by:	

ASSIGNMENT Atty. Dkt. 2920-263

RECORDED: 11/09/1999

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 010387 FRAME: 0145